WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 120

(By Mr. FLOYD)

PASSED Fet 24 1959

In Effect GO days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia MAR 5 1959

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED House Bill No. 120

(By Mr. Floyd)

[Passed February 24, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article ten, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section thirteen, relating to the authority of the governing board of each state educational institution to permit participation by the institution in federal student loan programs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article ten, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section thirteen, to read as follows:

Section 13. State Educational Institutions Authorized

- 2 to Participate in Federal Student Loan Programs.—The
- 3 governing board of each state educational institution is

- 4 hereby authorized and empowered to comply with all pro-
- 5 visions of federal law necessary to permit participation by
- 6 such institution in the federal student loan program es-
- 7 tablished by the "National Defense Education Act of
- 8 1958" or by any other act of Congress heretofore or here-
- 9 after enacted. The state matching funds needed to qualify
- 10 the institution for receipt of federal contributions under
- 11 any such program may be provided by the board from
- 12 gifts or grants available to the institutions for loans to
- 13 students unless the terms of the gift or grant would pre-
- 14 clude its use for matching purposes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Why asper Dr
Chairman Senate Committee
Eudora Andreus Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect To days from passage. Secretaria Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates Palk Been President of the Senate
Speaker, House of Delegates
With resources described the Annie Adequation
The within approved this the 5th
day of March 1959. Governor
√